

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

THE WEITZ COMPANY, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company,	)	No. CV-13-0378-PR
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	)	No. 1 CA-CV-11-0788
	)	
vs.	)	Maricopa County Superior Court
	)	No. CV 2008-028378
NICHOLAS HETH, a single man, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellants.	)	

---

**APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Michael J. Holden (State Bar No. 006361)  
mholden@holdenwillits.com  
Barry A. Willits (State Bar No. 016091)  
bwillits@holdenwillits.com  
Holden Willits PLC (Bar No. 00593200)  
Two North Central Avenue, Suite 1220  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
Telephone (602) 508-6210  
Facsimile (602) 508-6211

Jonathan Sternberg  
(Missouri Bar No. 59533)  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com  
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.  
911 Main Street, Suite 2300  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
Telephone (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile (816) 292-7050

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

## Table of Contents

Table of Citations.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. By statute, mechanic’s liens are entitled to preferential treatment over “all” later-attaching instruments.....	1
A. Arizona’s lien statute jealously protects contractors. ....	2
B. Sales after a mechanic’s lien has attached are subject to the lien.....	3
II. The legislature balanced the statutory preference for mechanic’s liens against the interest of owners and lenders.....	5
III. The lien statute, not equity, governs priority of mechanic’s liens. ....	7
A. Weitz has priority under the lien statute.....	7
B. Equitable subrogation would alter Weitz’s unambiguous lien rights.....	8
C. Appellants have the burden to show equity would not alter Weitz’s clearly-defined statutory rights. ....	10
IV. Appellants cannot satisfy the requirements for equitable subrogation. ....	11
A. Appellants, both individually and collectively, only partially discharged the prior-attaching construction loan. ....	11
B. Subrogation in this case would be inequitable because it would prejudice Weitz, who was induced to continue work by promises of payment from sale proceeds.....	15
C. Awarding Weitz priority would not give it an unearned windfall.....	18
V. Following the statute would not hobble construction lending or title insurance. ....	19

Conclusion .....20

Certificate of Compliance .....21

## Table of Citations

### Cases

<i>Ellet v. Tyler</i> , 41 Ill. 449 (1866).....	4
<i>Ex parte Lawson</i> , 6 So.3d 7 (Ala. 2008).....	6, 18
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Liberty Capital Starpoint</i> , 254 P.3d 835 (Wash. App. 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Hall v. Read Dev., Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 277, 274 P.3d 1211 (App. 2012).....	11
<i>Herberman v. Bergstrom</i> , 168 Ariz. 587, 816 P.2d 244 (App. 1991) .....	1
<i>In re Fontainebleu Las Vegas Holdings, LLC</i> , 289 P.3d 1199 (Nev. 2012) .....	2
<i>In re Mortgages Ltd.</i> , 482 B.R. 298 (Bankr. D.Ariz. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>KAZ Constr., Inc. v. Newport Equity Partners</i> , 229 Ariz. 303, 275 P.3d 602 (App. 2012).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Midway Lumber, Inc.</i> , 114 Ariz. 426, 561 P.2d 750 (App. 1977).....	6
<i>MLM Constr. Co. v. Pace Corp.</i> , 172 Ariz. 226, 836 P.2d 439 (App. 1992).....	6
<i>Mosher v. Conway</i> , 45 Ariz. 463, 46 P.2d 110 (1935) .....	10
<i>Richards v. Sec. Pac. Nat’l Bank</i> , 849 P.2d 606 (Utah 1993) .....	14, 19
<i>Scottsdale Mem’l Health Sys. v. Clark</i> , 157 Ariz. 461, 759 P.2d 607 (1988) .....	4, 15
<i>Sourcecorp, Inc. v. Norcutt</i> , 229 Ariz. 272, 274 P.3d 1206 (2012).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Valley Drive-In Theatre Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Ariz. 396, 291 P.2d 213 (1955).....	9

<i>Weitz Co. v. Heth</i> , 233 Ariz. 442, 314 P.3d 569 (App. 2013) .....	6, 11
<i>Wooldridge Constr. Co. v. First Nat’l Bank of Arizona</i> , 130 Ariz. 86, 634 P.2d 13 (App. 1981).....	7
<i>Wylie v. Douglas Lumber Co.</i> , 39 Ariz. 511, 8 P.2d 258 (1932).....	2, 4
<b>Arizona Revised Statutes</b>	
§ 33-981 .....	2
§ 33-992 .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 17
§ 33-992.01 .....	9, 19
§ 33-1103 .....	3
<b>Other Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6323 .....	3
<b>Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure</b>	
Rule 23 .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Louis Boisot, TREATISE ON MECHANICS’ LIENS § 313 (1897).....	4, 5
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: MORTGAGES § 7.6 (1997).....	passim
Samuel L. Phillips, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MECHANICS’ LIENS § 225 (1883).....	3, 20
